administrators, and guidance personnel in supporting student achievement in mathematics. 

Environment 

This study was conducted in the Division of Mandaue City, Philippines particularly in a national high school in West II 

District, where the researcher is currently teaching. The school has seven hundred seventy-three (773) students with twenty-eight 

(28) teachers. Due to its large student body, the school is regarded as one of the larger schools in the Mandaue City Division. 

However, the school is merely a three-story structure with ten (10) classrooms and four (4) shop rooms: